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27 APRIL 2015

APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM: REFERENCE NUMBER: 15/00189/PPP
OFFICER: Stuart Herkes
WARD: Mid Berwickshire
PROPOSAL: Erection of seven dwellinghouses
SITE: Specialist Laminates Ltd, Station Road, Gordon
APPLICANT: Mr James Lofthouse
AGENT: Fineline Environmental Design Ltd

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is an existing business premises and associated yard within the Development 
Boundary at Gordon.  It is directly accessible from Station Road.  

The surrounding area is largely residential.  There are dwellings immediately adjacent to 
the site, to the north and west.  The buildings to the immediate south are understood to 
be storage buildings associated with dwellings which lie even further to the south.  

There is a shelter belt of trees to the east, which also denotes the eastern edge of the 
Development Boundary itself.

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

This application proposes Planning Permission in Principle for seven new 
dwellinghouses.  

The application is supported by a relatively detailed site plan, which describes an 
indicative layout comprising 6 three/four bedroom detached houses and 1 two bedroom 
detached house.  The latter ( ‘House 1’) is shown to be sited perpendicular to Station 
Road, in the area to the south of the site access.  Five of the larger houses (‘House 3’ to 
‘House 7’ inclusive) are shown located side-by-side on the site of the existing business 
premises building, with their front elevations facing west, towards the centre of the site.  
The remaining sixth larger dwellinghouse (‘House 2’) is shown located perpendicular to, 
and to the west of, ‘House 4’. 

‘House 2’ and ‘House 7’ are shown immediately adjacent to existing residential 
properties; respectively, No 4 Station Road and ‘Woodside Cottage’, Blackrigg Park.  
‘House 1’ is shown back-to-back with one of the outbuildings, which lies immediately 
adjacent to the southern boundary of the site.
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The access road indicated on the site plan is identified as being the existing access, 
improved to conform to adoptable standards.

PLANNING HISTORY

There is no planning history for the site in the period from 1990 to the present.

Although it is clearly a long-established business premises, the site is not subject to any 
safeguarding or allocation for employment use, or indeed for any other land uses, within 
the adopted or emerging statutory development plans.

REPRESENTATION SUMMARY

Seven representations have been received from seven different households, which 
object (in six cases) and express concerns (in one case) on the following grounds:

 Lack of information or detail with regard to design of proposed houses;
 Loss of amenity of existing houses and/or gardens; including through loss of 

privacy; loss of sunlight/daylight; noise pollution; and drainage problems;
 Privacy/overlooking concerns are specifically raised with regard to the proposed 

location of ‘House 2’ relative to ‘No 6 Station Road’, and to a lesser extent 
‘Houses 4, 5 and 6’ relative to ‘No 6 Station Road’; 

 Sunlighting/daylighting concerns are raised with specific regard to: (i) ‘No 6 
Station Road’ as a consequence of the proximity of ‘House 2’ and the proximity 
of any high fence erected along any shared boundary between the two; (ii) 
‘Woodside Cottage’ as a consequence of the height and proximity of ‘House 7’; 
and (iii) the shed within the curtilage of Ingleside as a consequence of the 
proximity of ‘House 1’.

 Existing property owner’s need to maintain access for maintenance reasons to 
rear or side of their properties;

 Existing problems or problems previously experienced with surface water 
drainage and with foul drainage in this area.  (One objector has attached copies 
of correspondence with Scottish Water, dated 2004, 2006 and 2012, as evidence 
of there being a history of concerns in these respects; one objector seeks 
assurances that the existing problems would be resolved ahead of any 
development of the site); 

 No capacity for the proposed houses within the public mains sewer system;
 Protected species (pipistrelle bats) within building that would be demolished; 

further advised that existing hedge between ‘Woodside Cottage’ and site is 
habitat for local wildlife;

 No need or demand for more housing/housing of this type in Gordon; former 
garage site in Main Street is a more appropriate location for any new housing; 
uptake of new housing of an equivalent type to the north, has been slow;

 Site better suited for small industrial units, garages and workshops to support 
local businesses, provide local jobs and contribute to local economy;

 Inadequate parking provision for the number of vehicles liable to require to be 
accommodated at the site relative to 7 dwellings;

 Road safety concerns as a consequence of the proximity of a busy crossroads 
(Station Road and Main Street) with a history of traffic accidents;

 Existing trees would be impacted/landscape affected;
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 Width of boundary wall between site and shed within the curtilage of ‘Ingleside’.

APPLICANTS’ SUPPORTING INFORMATION

The proposal is supported by a detailed but at this stage, only indicative, site layout 
drawing.

CONSULTATION RESPONSES:

Scottish Borders Council Consultees

Roads Planning Section: Anticipates expanding upon an initial response, but has 
advised that there are no objections in principle to the proposal.  With specific regard to 
traffic generation from the development, is content that there would be no, or very little, 
adverse effect on the flows on Station Road, nor at the crossroads.  However, with 
regard to the indicative site layout, the following comments and observations have been 
noted:

1. The proposed turning head is too small, and needs to be enlarged to enable a Refuse 
Lorry to turn safely;
2. There is no provision for visitor (public parking) shown;
3. By removing Plot 2, concerns with regard to points 1. and 2, above, would be easily 
resolved;
4. The "kink" in the road as you enter the site is unacceptable, and needs to be 
removed;
5. The visibility splay to the north as you exit the site is slightly impaired by a boundary 
fence and some vegetation, but not to a degree to warrant an objection. The southbound 
visibility is good;
6. Minor tweaks to the layout of the car parking spaces in the private drive are required 
to enable them to work better;
7. There are no SUDS proposals shown for both the road, and the private driveway; and
8. There are issues with the existing Foul Drainage, and advice from Scottish Water is 
required. 

Environmental Health Officer (Amenity and Pollution): Advises that the applicant has 
not made any reference to the type of heating systems that will be installed in these 
proposed dwellings. Prior to the commencement of works the applicant will need to 
provide a report to demonstrate that the heating system will comply with the Scottish Air 
Quality Objectives and will not cause loss of amenity to nearby houses due to noise. The 
proposal is supported subject to the imposition of specified planning conditions to 
regulate the noise output and operation of the heating systems and an informative 
advising as to recommended hours for noisy work to help ensure that there would be no 
unacceptable noise or vibration nuisance impacts.

Environmental Health Officer (Contaminated Land): Advises that the site appears to 
have been operated in an industrial capacity, and is most recently understood to have 
been involved in the manufacture of glass-reinforced plastics. This land use is potentially 
contaminative and it is the responsibility of the applicant to demonstrate that the land is 
suitable for the proposed use.  It is recommended that planning permission should be 
granted on condition that development is not permitted to start until a site investigation 
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and risk assessment have been carried out, submitted and agreed upon by the Planning 
Authority.

Landscape Officer: Advises that the strip of woodland, which forms part of the 
settlement boundary, to the east of the site, is mostly composed of rather thin semi-
mature larch trees in an ‘un-thinned’ stand, but notes that there are also a few 
broadleaves within it.  The implications of this application are positive in landscape terms 
because development would remove dereliction and a number of disused buildings 
which are an eyesore.  However, a number of matters are identified as requiring to be 
addressed or considered within any detailed proposal for the site.  These are namely, as 
follows:

1. The existing stone boundary wall is an attractive feature that should be retained.  
It is in need of some maintenance;

2. The levels at the southeast corner of the site have been raised by the previous 
occupier and now lean on the boundary wall which is not built for that purpose. It 
is anticipated that it would be preferable if this surplus material were removed 
and original ground levels restored;

3. The existing woodland screen out with the site, on the eastern boundary, should 
be retained.  However, it would be prudent to have it inspected and managed, 
probably by thinning, to ensure that it remains an asset to adjoining housing.  
Alternatively, it could be felled and re-planted; and

4. There are a few small existing trees on the site which could usefully be retained 
and which would need to be surveyed.

Ecology Officer: Was consulted recently in response to concerns raised in objections 
that bats may be present on the site. If specific comments are available these shall be 
referred to Members at the meeting.  However, given that the application is for Planning 
Permission in Principle ecological concerns are capable of being appropriately regulated 
by a planning condition requiring that the presence of bats, and indeed breeding birds, 
be investigated in advance of development being commenced.

Archaeology Officer: Advises that there are no known archaeological implications.

Development Negotiator: Identifies the need for development contributions towards 
both affordable housing and education.

Education and Lifelong Learning: Identifies the need for development contributions 
towards new Earlston High School.

Housing Section: Response awaited.
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Statutory Consultees 

Gordon and Westruther Community Council: Objects on the following grounds:

 Current sewage system is at capacity and there are problems with the existing 
sewerage, which SEPA and Scottish Water have been unable to resolve;

 Increase in traffic using a busy road junction and a crossroads which is the site of 
numerous accidents;

 There is a colony of bats within the roof space of the workshop; and
 Concerned to see existing hedge on the northern boundary retained and 

considers the indicated 1.8m high boundary fence along the same boundary, to 
be insufficient.

Scottish Water: Response awaited.

Other Consultees

None

DEVELOPMENT PLAN POLICIES:

Consolidated Scottish Borders Local Plan 2011

Policy BE2 Archaeological Sites and Ancient Monuments
Policy BE6 Protection of Open Space
Policy ED1 Protection of Employment Land
Policy EP5 Air Quality
Policy G1 Quality Standards for New Development
Policy G2 Contaminated Land
Policy G5 Developer Contributions
Policy G7 Infill Development
Policy H2 Protection of Residential Amenity
Policy Inf3 Road Adoption Standards
Policy Inf4 Parking Provision and Standards
Policy Inf5 Waste Water Treatment Standards
Policy Inf6 Sustainable Urban Drainage
Policy Inf11 Developments that Generate Travel Demand
Policy NE3 Local Biodiversity
Policy NE4 Trees, Woodlands and Hedgerows

OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:

SPG Developer Contributions 2011
SPG Placemaking and Design 2010
SPG Trees and Development 2008
SPG Householder Developments 2006

OTHER PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS:

None
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KEY PLANNING ISSUES:

 Whether or not the proposed residential use of this site would be acceptable in 
principle;

 Whether or not there would be any concerns in principle with regard to the 
accommodation of the proposed number of new dwellinghouses (seven); and

 In the event of approval, what requirements should be addressed within the 
detailed design and layout of the site for residential use.

ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION:

Planning Policy

The site is unused brownfield land within the Development Boundary at Gordon, which is 
neither safeguarded nor allocated for employment use or for any other land use.

The principle of the land being developed for housing is therefore appropriately 
assessed against the requirements of Adopted Local Plan Policy G7 – Infill 
Development.  In the case of a gap site for housing, the policy requires that the proposal 
should be justified under Policies BE6 (Protection of Open Space), NE3 (Biodiversity) 
and Inf11 (Developments that Generate Travel Demand).  Beyond this, any proposal 
should also meet the relevant site development criteria of items i. to vi, inclusive.

The current business premises building has clearly not been operational for some time.  
There would be a benefit to the amenity of the surrounding area, were the site to be 
brought back into active use, rather than continue to remain derelict.  

Given that the site is surrounded by residential uses on all three sides, the principle of 
changing the use of the land from industrial use to residential use is acceptable.  Firstly, 
housing would be readily compatible with the character of the surrounding area.  
Secondly, a new industrial use could, at present, be accommodated on the site without 
requiring planning consent.  Given that an industrial use of the site would have greater 
potential for the generation of nuisance impacts (e.g. noise, vibration, air quality), the 
proposed change of use to housing would more appropriately protect the amenity of 
existing neighbouring residential properties.

The land is not open space, and as a gated yard, is not reasonably contributing any 
recreational or amenity value to the surrounding area at present.  There are natural 
heritage and vehicular access considerations, but these are not insurmountable, and are 
capable of being appropriately regulated either through the imposition of appropriate 
planning conditions and/or within the consideration of any detailed design and layout for 
the proposal.

For the above noted reasons, it is considered that the principle of housing development 
readily meets the requirements of item 1 of Policy G7.  

Assessment in terms of items i. to vi. of Policy G7 requires consideration of the specific 
character of the proposed development itself, which in this specific case includes the 
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proposed number of dwellings; and if, or how, this number might be appropriately 
accommodated on the site.  The succeeding section considers this point in detail.

Design and layout

The current application is for Planning Permission in Principle only, and therefore the 
detailed design and layout of the site and of individual residential properties would be 
appropriately considered at the detailed stage.  However, the proposal is specifically for 
seven dwellings and it is necessary to consider whether or not there would be any 
concerns in principle, were this number of dwellings to be accommodated on the site.  
This reasonably requires consideration of how this provision might be accommodated.

The applicant has provided a relatively detailed site layout plan.  Although it can at this 
stage, only be considered indicative, it shows how it is anticipated that the seven 
detached dwellings would be accommodated on the site.

The indicative layout is not supported.  Firstly, the Roads Planning Section has raised 
concerns that the access and parking arrangements would require to be substantially 
revised, which would be liable to impact the wider layout, and potentially composition of 
the site.  Secondly, there would be a need to address what are liable to be some rather 
unsympathetic impacts upon the amenity of some surrounding residential properties, 
most notably Nos. 4 and 6 Station Road.  Thirdly, no or limited provision has been 
allowed for the establishment of appropriate landscaped boundary treatments between 
the development and neighbouring residential properties.

Notwithstanding the above, the indicative site plan nevertheless articulates the inevitable 
requirement, in spatial and amenity terms, that the majority of the houses would need to 
be accommodated within the eastern part of the site, largely on the site of the existing 
business premises building. This is certainly the area where there is the greatest 
opportunity to set back any more substantial buildings from the majority of the existing 
residential properties to the west.  This aspect of the layout raises no concerns in 
principle but the precise design and layout of the properties accommodated here would 
need to be considered at the detailed application stage to ensure that there would be no 
unacceptable impacts upon the environment and amenity of the site and surrounding 
areas.

The indicative drawing shows that five three/four bedroom houses might be 
accommodated in the eastern area of the site.  These are shown as being 
accommodated at a density that is notably greater than that of any of the surrounding 
residential areas.  There is however some notable variation within the surrounding area 
in the types of properties and layouts that prevail.  Further, this area of the site does not 
reasonably align with any existing streets.  There is then, no strongly compelling 
requirement for this part of the site to obey or reflect very closely any existing 
arrangement, density or alignment within the surrounding streetscape.  Accordingly, 
there are no objections to the principle of a relatively higher density of development 
being accommodated in this part of the site. As such, there is some opportunity within 
reason, for a relatively self-contained character of development here, infilling a space 
between existing residential areas of relatively different layouts and densities.

According to the indicative layout, two of the dwellings, ‘House 1’ and ‘House 2’, would 
however be accommodated out with the eastern ‘core area’ of the development.  These 
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‘outliers’ would be aligned perpendicularly to the other proposed houses, each facing 
inwards, towards the site access road, occupying what are currently open areas of the 
associated yard.  One of these outlier houses, ‘House 1’, would have a smaller footprint 
than the house type identified in the other six cases, in scale with the smaller area it 
would occupy adjacent to the site access and Station Road.  The other outlier, ‘House 2’, 
would be of an equivalent size to those in the ‘core area’, but would occupy a site which 
immediately abuts the rear garden areas of Nos 4, 6 and 8 Station Road.  The gable 
elevation of this dwellinghouse would appear to be a distance of 1m or less away from 
the site boundary with No 4 Station Road.

With specific regard to the indicative ‘House 2’ plot, particular concerns would firstly be 
the impacts that the indicated dwellinghouse would have upon the residential amenity of 
Nos. 4 and 6 Station Road.  These would potentially include unacceptable impacts upon 
outlook, privacy, daylighting and sunlighting, particularly if this were to be a two storey 
property (as would appear implicit within the indicative details).  Secondly, there would 
be concerns about the ability to establish and/or maintain any effective screen planting 
along the boundaries with these same properties, and also No 8, including the 
conservation of existing hedging.

In order for a dwellinghouse to be supported on the ‘House 2’ plot at the detailed 
application stage, the detailed design and layout would require to address the amenity 
and environmental concerns identified above.  Practically this would require the 
dwellinghouse to be smaller than it is currently indicated to be, while some consideration 
would need to be given within the proposed design to its siting, overall height, and 
location of windows.  It might be anticipated that this would be liable to result in a 
dwellinghouse of a notably different character to the remainder of the development, 
which might in turn, generate issues at the detailed design stage. 

Notwithstanding the above, it is anticipated that the most appropriate location for any 
additional parking and service vehicle turning provision required by Roads Planning, 
would be in precisely the area of the proposed ‘House 2’ plot.  The deletion of ‘House 2’ 
to accommodate this would be liable to address the above noted concerns with regard to 
residential amenity and boundary treatments.  Again, this is a matter for the Applicant to 
investigate within his consideration of the detailed design..

An informative could reasonably note some concern about the level of constraint liable to 
be involved in the particular case of ‘House 2’.

The dwellinghouse indicated on the ‘House 1’ plot, presents fewer amenity concerns but 
would have no clear alignment with any existing buildings.  It would present a gable to 
Station Road in common with the shed to the immediate south, but would occupy a more 
recessed location relative to that same existing shed.  The reason for this appears to be 
a concern not to obstruct windows in the north elevation of the shed building.  Taking 
account of the surrounding streetscape this orientation is considered to be acceptable.  
However, any building so located would have to be sympathetic to the traditional designs 
of buildings to the south; as well as the design of Nos 4 and 6 Station Road., It would 
also have to be designed and sited sympathetically to the amenity of No 4 Station Road, 
and the dwelling and outbuilding at ‘Ingleside’.  Provided more effective screening of 
ground floor windows within the gable of No 4 Station Road could be incorporated into 
the design, the principle of a dwelling being located on ‘Site 1’ would be broadly 
acceptable in principle.  
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Ultimately, and for the reasons set out above, it is not anticipated that the indicative site 
layout is workable or acceptable as submitted.  However, given that there may be 
capacity for semi-detached properties to be accommodated within the eastern part of the 
site, there is potential for the applicant to redesign the proposal which would address the 
concerns raised. In the circumstances,  it is accepted that, whilst this is a constrained 
site, it has the capacity to accommodate a development of 7 units,   

Road safety, access and parking

The Roads Planning Section is supportive of the principle of the proposed development 
and there are no concerns that appropriate access and parking arrangements would be 
achievable within and in relation to the site.  However, and as noted above, it has raised 
concerns with regard to the indicative layout and would require to see these points 
addressed within the detailed proposals.

Landscape and visual impacts

As noted above, and as a general point with regard to the indicative layout, insufficient 
regard has been had to the potential to retain and reinforce boundaries between the site 
and existing residential properties.  In some cases (specifically ‘House 2’ and a detached 
garage in the north of the site), inadequate set back of buildings from the boundaries has 
been allowed to conserve existing vegetation and/or allow for additional screen planting.

It is not known whether or not the shelter belt to the east is within the same ownership as 
the site but there appears to be sufficient capacity to accommodate the proposed 
dwellings without having any unacceptable impacts upon this landscape feature.  
However, appropriate provision in terms of the implementation of measures to protect 
existing trees should be taken to ensure their conservation.

The Landscape Architect would prefer to see site levels restored to pre-existing levels 
within the southeast corner of the site, which it is anticipated would ensure the 
conservation of existing stone boundary walls.   Taking account of this point, and given 
the variation in levels across the site, it would certainly be appropriate to require that 
accurate advice about existing and proposed ground and floor levels is provided at the 
detailed application stage.  There would also reasonably be a concern to review a 
streetscape view from Station Road, indicating how any property on the ‘House 1’ area 
of the site would be appropriately accommodated within the existing streetscape.

The Landscape Architect seeks a tree survey to establish whether existing trees would 
be impacted by the proposals, which might reasonably be required by planning 
condition.  He considers that the potential to retain the best of these should be 
investigated and this is reasonably a requirement to be met at the detailed design stage.

Otherwise, standard conditions relating to landscaping would be appropriately imposed 
to regulate the detailed proposal.

Residential amenity

Given the intersection of residential amenity concerns with design and layout, residential 
amenity concerns have already been considered above in respect to those properties 
fronting Station Road.
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With respect to the residential amenity of ‘Woodside Cottage’, ‘House 7’ would be no 
closer to the dwellinghouse at ‘Woodside Cottage’ than the existing business premises 
building.  However, it is appreciated that height would add a dimension that is currently 
not capable of assessment.  As a general point, the applicants will need to take account 
of the Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance note on Householder 
Developments with regard to how the acceptability of impacts upon neighbouring 
residential properties would be liable to be assessed at the detailed application stage.

The requirement for levels information would also allow for the accurate assessment of 
the impacts of the detailed proposals upon the amenity of surrounding residential 
properties.

Environmental Health’s concerns with regard to the siting and operation of heating 
systems and flues and any required noise assessments would reasonably be covered by 
planning conditions.  .

Cultural heritage and archaeology

There are no known archaeological implications.  The Landscape Architect has noted a 
concern that the stone boundary walls should be retained, and this could reasonably be 
encouraged within the design approach for the detailed application stage. 

Natural heritage

Neighbours have advised of their concern that the existing building is occupied by bats.  
The Ecology Officer’s views have been sought but given that this is an outline planning 
application, it would be reasonable to require that an appropriate ecological survey is 
carried out of the site, and specifically the existing building, to investigate these reports.

Infrastructure

Objectors have noted their concern that public mains surface water drainage, and 
particularly foul drainage network, may not be appropriate to service any new dwellings 
within the area.

Scottish Water has been consulted, but has not responded to the public consultation.

Ultimately Scottish Water is best placed to assess these infrastructural requirements, 
and any planning consent issued would not in itself guarantee the applicant any 
connection to the public mains, which would require to be the subject of a separate 
application to Scottish Water.  Without the direct input of the latter, it is not possible, at 
this stage to ascertain whether or not there would be capacity for any new houses.

Contrary to the applicant’s proposal, a SUDS system would be required in relation to this 
development and is identified as a requirement by the Roads Planning Section.

Given the uncertainty that currently prevails with regard to whether or not, and how, the 
proposal would be capable of being appropriately serviced, it would be appropriate to 
impose a suspensive planning condition requiring the submission and agreement of a 
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scheme of details describing how appropriate surface water drainage, foul drainage and 
water supply arrangements would be achieved before development commences  

Developer contributions

A legal agreement will be required to address development contributions  in respect of 
affordable housing and education, which can be framed in such a way as to reflect the 
potential for the ultimate number of houses on the site to vary, should 7 units ultimately 
not be achievable.

Other concerns

Objectors have advised of their concern that there is no need for any more housing 
within Gordon based on current uptake of properties within the housing market; and the 
perceived availability of other sites which they deem more suitable.  Ultimately the 
current application is only appropriately assessed on the basis of its own planning 
merits. There is no requirement for the applicants’ to provide any economic justification 
in support of this proposal or for the Planning Authority to take account of the suitability 
of any other potential housing sites within the surrounding area.

An informative might reasonably note objectors’ concern that they have a right of access 
to the site to maintain their properties in case sufficient provision needs to be 
incorporated into any detailed design to maintain any such provision.

Given that the indicative layout is not supported, this plan would not appropriately be 
included amongst the approved details.

CONCLUSION

Subject to the imposition of planning conditions and informatives to address the above 
highlighted concerns, and to the conclusion of a legal agreement to secure the requisite 
development contributions towards local education provision and affordable housing 
provision, it is considered that the principle of this development is permissible.

RECOMMENDATION BY SERVICE DIRECTOR (REGULATORY SERVICES):

I recommend the application is approved subject to the normal directions, a legal 
agreement addressing contribution towards local education provision and affordable 
housing provision, and the following conditions:

1. No development shall commence until the details of the layout, siting, design and 
external appearance of the building(s), the means of access thereto, and the 
landscaping of the site, have all been submitted to, and approved in writing by, 
the Planning Authority.  These details shall be informed by a professionally 
prepared tree survey (the results of which shall be submitted in the form of a 
report at the time of the first AMC application submitted subsequent to this 
planning approval).  Further, these details shall additionally take full account of 
the requirements and considerations of: (a) Informative Note 1 with regard to the 
layout, siting, design, external appearance of the building(s), the means of 
access to the site and the landscaping of the site; and of (b) Informative Note 2 
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with regard to the landscaping of the site.  Thereafter, the development shall be 
implemented in accordance with the approved details.
Reason: To achieve a satisfactory form of development, and to comply with the 
requirements of Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997, as amended by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006.

2. No development shall commence until all matters specified in conditions have, 
where required, been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the development shall only take place except in strict 
accordance with the details so approved.
Reason: To achieve a satisfactory form of development and to comply with the 
requirements of Section 59 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 
1997, as amended by the Planning etc. (Scotland) Act 2006.

3. Notwithstanding the details submitted in support of the planning application, the 
development shall not be commenced until a scheme of details has first been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Planning Authority, which describes 
how appropriate surface water drainage, foul drainage and water supply 
arrangements are to be achieved.  (Please see Informative Note 3 for clarification 
with regard to the information that is required to address the requirements of this 
planning condition).  Thereafter, the surface water drainage treatment, foul 
drainage treatment and water supply shall all be implemented in accordance with 
the approved details.  Further, no dwellinghouse hereby consented shall be 
occupied until (i) the approved surface water drainage arrangements to serve the 
entire site are fully functional; and (ii) both the foul drainage and water supply 
arrangements to serve the dwellinghouse are fully functional.
Reason: To ensure that the site is adequately serviced and fit for habitation prior 
to its occupation and to ensure that there would be no adverse impacts upon the 
drainage and water supply arrangements serving residential properties within the 
surrounding area. 

4. No dwellinghouse hereby consented shall be occupied until on-site parking and 
turning provision appropriate to accommodate the parking and movement of at 
least two vehicles, has first been completed and is available for use by the 
occupants of that same dwellinghouse.
Reason: In the interests of road safety to ensure that provision for the parking 
and turning of occupants' vehicles is complete and available for use prior to their 
occupation of their property.

5. The finished floor levels and roof ridge heights of all the dwellinghouses, and any 
associated ancillary buildings, and the finished ground levels within the site, shall 
all be consistent with levels indicated on a scheme of details that shall first have 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Planning Authority at the 
detailed planning application stage, and prior to the commencement of 
development.  Such details shall include:
(i) the heights of the roof ridges of all adjacent existing buildings including 

those of the dwellinghouses at No 4 Station Road, No 6 Station Road, No 
8 Station Road, Woodside Cottage, Blackrigg Park; and the existing 
storage building at ‘Ingleside’;

(ii) the proposed finished floor levels and roof ridge heights of the consented 
dwellinghouses;
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(iii) the existing and proposed ground levels within the curtilage of the site; 
and

(iv) a clearly identifiable datum point, or clearly identifiable datum points, 
located out with the site and sufficient for the purpose of establishing the 
heights of the existing and proposed levels detailed in items (i) to (iii) 
above, relative to the level(s) of the existing public road.

Reason: To ensure that the consented development does not have any 
detrimental impact upon the appearance of the surrounding area or upon the 
amenity of neighbouring properties as a consequence of the levels within the site 
being raised to any inappropriate heights.

6. Unless otherwise agreed in writing and in advance of the commencement of 
development, the trees within the shelter belt to the immediate east of the site 
shall all be fully protected in accordance with the requirements of BS 5837:2012.  
All measures required on-site to protect these trees for the duration of 
construction works shall be maintained in accordance with the requirements of 
BS 5837:2012.  There shall be no other construction works, including storage of 
plant or machinery within the Root Protection Areas (RPAs) of these same trees, 
and there shall be no services installed within their RPAs unless such works are 
compliant with NJUG Guidelines.  Any variations to the above requirements shall 
not be implemented unless subject to the prior written approval of the Planning 
Authority.
Reason: In the interests of preserving the health and vitality of the existing trees, 
the loss of which would have an adverse effect on the visual amenity of the area 
including the settlement at Gordon.

7. Noise emitted by any plant and/or machinery used on the premises of any of the 
dwellinghouses hereby consented and in connection with their heating systems, 
shall not individually or collectively exceed Noise Rating Curve NR20 between 
the hours of 2300 and 0700; and shall not individually or collectively exceed 
Noise Rating Curve NR30 at all other times, when measured within the nearest 
noise sensitive dwelling (even when windows at that same noise sensitive 
dwelling are open for ventilation).  Further, the noise emanating from any plant 
and/or machinery used on the premises of any of the dwellinghouses hereby 
consented and in connection with their heating systems, shall not contain any 
discernible tonal component. (Tonality shall be determined with reference to BS 
7445-2).
Reason: To protect the residential amenity of nearby properties and prevent 
noise generated by any plant and/or machinery used on the premises of any of 
the approved dwellinghouses and in connection with their heating systems from 
causing any unacceptable noise nuisance to the occupiers of any neighbouring 
premises.

8. No development shall commence until the results of an assessment of the 
impacts of the development upon local air quality, has first been submitted to, 
and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority in the form of a report.  
The assessment and the report shall respectively be carried out and prepared, 
taking full account of the advice and requirements of Informative Note 4.  The 
report shall identify any mitigation measures required to ensure that there would 
not be any unacceptable air quality impacts. Thereafter the development shall 
only be implemented and operated in strict accordance with the approved details.
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Reason: In the interests of protecting the amenity of neighbouring properties, 
protecting the quality of air in the locality, and protecting human health and well-
being.

9. Unless otherwise agreed in writing and in advance by the Planning Authority, no 
development shall commence until a ground investigation report has first been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority. The report shall 
include identification and assessment of potential contamination on the site [in 
accordance with PAN 33 (2000) and BS10175:2011 or any subsequent 
revisions/replacements to these documents] and shall include [as applicable] a 
remediation strategy, validation report and monitoring statements, including 
timescales for the implementation of all such measures. Development shall not 
commence until the report is approved by the Planning Authority.  Thereafter, the 
development shall be carried out only in accordance with the approved report, 
including all approved remediation, validation, monitoring measures and 
timescales for their implementation. (Please see Informative Note 5 for additional 
information).
Reason: To ensure that the potential risks to human health, the water 
environment, property, and ecological systems arising from any identified land 
contamination, have been adequately addressed.

10. The first Application for Approval of Matters Specified in Conditions submitted in 
relation to this approval shall include a report of surveys of the site for bats and 
breeding birds. The surveys shall include (i) all buildings on the site to be 
converted or demolished, and (ii) all mature trees on the site to be felled.  Both 
the bat survey, breeding bird survey and the report of the same, shall be carried 
out and prepared by a suitably qualified person (preferably a member of the 
Institute of Ecology and Environmental Management or a licensed bat worker).   
Please see Informative Note 6 for additional information/clarification with regard 
to the bat survey requirement.  In the event that evidence of bats and/or breeding 
birds is found in the surveys, the Applicant shall additionally submit a Mitigation 
Plan at the time of the submission of the first Application for Approval of Matters 
Specified in Conditions that is submitted in relation to this approval.  This 
Mitigation Plan shall again, have been prepared by, or with the input of, a suitably 
qualified person (preferably a member of the Institute of Ecology and 
Environmental Management or a licensed bat worker) and shall take full account 
of the guidance and advice of Informative Note 7.  The Mitigation Plan shall 
thereafter be implemented and maintained in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason: To ensure that the development would have no unacceptable impacts 
upon a protected species, bats, breeding birds or their habitat.

Informatives 

1. INFORMATIVE NOTE 1:

With regard to the information required by Planning Condition No 1 to describe 
the layout, siting, design, external appearance of the building(s) and the means 
of access to the site, the following matters observed with respect to the indicative 
layout, require to be addressed within a revised detailed proposal:
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(1)The accommodation of a new dwellinghouse on the site of ‘House 2’, and in 
the circumstances described on the indicative site layout, is not supported by the 
Planning Authority.  The proposal requires to be revised to ensure that there 
would be no unacceptable impacts upon the residential amenity of either of the 
properties at No. 4 and/or No. 6 Station Road.  The concerns relate, firstly, to the 
indicated proximity of the proposed dwellinghouse to the boundaries with these 
other two properties, and secondly, to the lack of any screen planting (and any 
meaningful opportunity to establish and maintain any such screen planting) along 
the boundaries with these same properties.  It is with the Applicant to 
demonstrate that a dwellinghouse could be accommodated acceptably on this 
site without having any unacceptable impacts upon the amenity of either of 
these, or any other, existing residential properties.  However, the Planning 
Authority, taking account of some of the other factors noted below, considers that 
the ‘House 2’ plot would be more appropriately deleted from the scheme.

(2) The proposed turning head is too small and needs to be enlarged to provide 
sufficient capacity for a Refuse Lorry to turn safely;

(3) Provision for visitor (public) parking needs to be incorporated;

(4) It is anticipated that the deletion of the indicated ‘House 2’ plot would be liable 
to allow all three of the above noted matters (1 to 3 inclusive) to be appropriately 
addressed, with the space being reused to accommodate the required turning 
area and visitor parking provision; 

(5) In the event of ‘House 2’ being deleted, it is considered that there may be an 
opportunity to re-accommodate a dwelling within a scheme including semi-
detached properties in place of detached houses within the eastern part of the 
site.  Semi-detached properties would have some capacity to allow for more 
generous distances of set-back between both proposed (where not immediately 
adjoining) and existing properties, with potential to ensure a higher level of 
amenity than would be secured through the scheme described by the indicative 
layout;

(6) The detailed site layout and design of the houses should be informed by the 
Council’s adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance Note on Householder 
Developments, incorporating appropriate provision to conserve an appropriate 
level of residential amenity for existing properties within the surrounding area;

(7) Any dwellinghouse on the ‘House 1’ site would require to be sympathetic in its 
design to the buildings with which it would be viewed alongside in Station Road.  
It is anticipated that this would be most satisfactorily achieved by a building of 
traditional design.  Its south elevation would also more appropriately be aligned 
to reflect the orientation of the ‘existing shed’ building to the south of it.  Its west 
elevation would be appropriately aligned to accord with the building line 
established by No 4 Station Road to the north.  In this way, it is anticipated that a 
dwelling would be more sympathetically sited and orientated relative to the 
surrounding streetscape;

(8) Consideration needs to be given to the potential to ensure that there would be 
no unacceptable level of overlooking of windows at No 4 Station Road from any 
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dwellinghouse sited on the ‘House 1’ plot.  It is with the Applicant to demonstrate 
a satisfactory treatment, but the Planning Authority would anticipate that this 
might require to be a single storey property in order to omit any first floor 
windows directly opposite the larger ground floor windows at No 4;

(9) There should be no "kink" in the road at the entrance to the site;

(10) Revisions to the layout of the car parking spaces in the private drive are 
required to enable these to work better;

(11) Insufficient account has been taken within the indicative proposals of 
existing trees and hedges along the eastern and northern boundaries of the site, 
including impacts upon these relating to proposed buildings, areas of hard 
standing and the siting of fences;

(12) Clarification is required with regard to the treatment of the existing stone 
boundary walls.  These are an attractive feature of the site, which the Planning 
Authority considers should be substantially retained or recreated; and

(13) Clarification is required with regard to the treatment of the southeast corner 
of the site, where ground levels have been built up.  In the interests of the visual 
amenities of the area, the Planning Authority considers that surface levels in this 
area would be appropriately restored to pre-existing levels, which should also 
help conserve the stone boundary walls at this point.

2. INFORMATIVE NOTE 2:

The tree survey required by Planning Condition No 1 should take account of all 
existing mature trees (including canopies and Root Protection Areas) within the 
site and on the site boundary.

This survey should directly inform the landscaping proposals for the site, which 
should identify all areas in which development would be liable to directly impact 
any existing trees (including canopies and Root Protection Areas).

Planting plans must provide sufficient information to be enforceable, by detailing 
the following:

i.) Plan is to an identified true scale (e.g.  1:200).
ii.) Boundary of the application site is clearly marked.
iii.) Site orientation is indicated by a North point or OS grid lines.
iv.) All existing trees, shrubs and hedges to be retained are clearly marked.
v.) Take account of site factors such as slope, aspect, soil conditions, proximity of 
buildings and minimum distances from pipe and cable runs, when choosing 
planting positions.  Where necessary, seek professional landscape advice.
vi.) Planting positions are clearly marked showing individual trees and shrubs and 
/ or planting area boundaries using dimensions as necessary.
vii.) All species of plants identified using their full botanical name (e.g. oak - 
Quercus robur)
viii.) All plant numbers to be identified individually or by group or area as 
appropriate.  Species mixes can be identified by percentages and an overall 
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number or a specified area and a planting density (e.g.  Betula pendula  30%, 
Quercus robur 70%, 120 square metres @ 1 plant per 4 square metres  = 9 B. 
pendula & 21 Q. robur)
ix.) A planting schedule identifies all the proposed planting by species and 
specification indicating size and nature of plants to be used (e.g.: Extra heavy 
standard tree 14-16cms girth or shrub 60-75cms high in 2 litre pot.)
x.) Notes on the plan describe how the planting is to be carried out and 
maintained to ensure successful establishment.
xi.) The plan indicates when the work will be completed and ready for inspection 
taking account of planting seasons (e.g.  November to end March each year for 
bare rooted plants.)  

N.B. Planting conditions are only discharged following an inspection of the 
completed work.

Please also note that the programme for completion and subsequent 
maintenance must include action points describing actions that will definitely be 
taken by the Applicant, and must also note precisely when these are to be carried 
out (i.e. definite actions to be carried out at clearly identifiable times).  Use of 
ambiguous, vague or otherwise non-committal words or phrases (including 
"should", "could" or "may") must be avoided in favour of words and phrases that 
are clear and definite (such as "will" and "shall") when detailing these actions that 
the Applicant will carry out.  A critical concern is that the detail and timing of the 
measures are capable of being checked if necessary by a third party, rather than 
left as discretionary or optional.

3. INFORMATIVE NOTE 3:

If proposals to service the site from the public network are to be maintained 
within the detailed proposal, then the information provided to address the 
requirements of Planning Condition No 3 should include correspondence from 
Scottish Water clarifying the position with regard to the potential capacity for 
achieving public mains connections.

However, and in any event, SUDS proposals are required for both the road and 
the private driveway and appropriate details are required for review at the 
detailed application stage.

4. INFORMATIVE NOTE 4:

With respect to the requirements of Planning Condition No 8, the air quality 
assessment report should quantify the levels of pollutants likely to arise from the 
development, with reference to the Scottish Air Quality Objectives. The Applicant 
should demonstrate that the proposed flue height is adequate to allow proper 
dispersal of the products of combustion.

5. INFORMATIVE NOTE 5:

Please note that Planning Condition No 9 has been imposed to minimise all risks 
to human health from any potential contamination on-site.  This includes the 
health not only of the occupants, but also that of all persons employed in the 
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service of the Developer, including building contractors, as well as those 
engaged to investigate particular concerns that may be regulated by other 
planning conditions attached to this planning consent.

Accordingly, the Developer needs to ensure that all investigations and works 
required in advance of the commencement of development are accommodated 
appropriately around the need for the potential contamination issues to be 
investigated and remediated appropriately.  The timing and arrangements for the 
investigation and remediation of any potential contamination issues on-site, must 
take full account of the need to ensure that no persons are at any point in time, 
exposed to any unacceptable health risks from contamination and as a 
consequence of inadequate or unsatisfactory arrangements having been put in 
place to manage the timing and circumstances of their site visits.

6. INFORMATIVE NOTE 6:

Following guidance from the Scottish Government, bat surveys and any 
subsequent licensing requirements will need to be resolved before the planning 
application is determined. Impacts on bats will be assessed against the three key 
tests. Surveys likely to involve disturbance to bats or their roosts can only be 
carried out by a licensed bat worker. Activity surveys for maternity roosts and 
occasional roosts in buildings and trees should be conducted between May and 
September (optimally May - July). Preliminary roost assessments can be 
undertaken at any time of year.

7. INFORMATIVE NOTE 7:

With respect to the requirements of Planning Condition No 10, please note that 
any Mitigation Plan must include action points describing actions that will 
definitely be taken by the Applicant, and must also note precisely when these are 
to be carried out (i.e. definite actions to be carried out at clearly identifiable 
times).  Use of ambiguous, vague or otherwise non-committal words or  phrases 
(including "should", "could" or "may") must be avoided in favour of words and 
phrases that are clear and definite (such as "will" and "shall") when detailing 
these actions that the Applicant will carry out.  A critical concern is that the detail 
and timing of the measures are capable of being checked if necessary by a third 
party, rather than left as discretionary or optional.

8. INFORMATIVE NOTE 8:

It should be noted that ALL information requirements identified in the planning 
conditions attached to this planning consent require to be made the subject of a 
subsequent application, or subsequent applications, for Approval of Matters 
specified in Conditions (AMC).  

When making an AMC application to address the information requirements of the 
Planning conditions attached to this planning consent, the Applicant should 
explicitly state the reference numbers of the relevant planning conditions in the 
appropriate place (currently Section 5b) on the Planning Application Form.
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In the event that the Applicant would seek to address the information 
requirements of ALL planning conditions attached to this planning consent within 
one AMC application, they must ensure that they supply information that fully and 
properly addresses ALL information requirements identified within ALL planning 
conditions.

9. INFORMATIVE NOTE 9:

The Control of Pollution Act 1974 allows the Council to set times during which 
work may be carried out and the methods used.
 
The following are the recommended hours for noisy work:
Monday – Friday 0700 – 1900
Saturday      0700 – 1300
Sunday (Public Holidays) – no permitted work (except by prior notification to 
Scottish Borders Council.        

Contractors will be expected to adhere to the noise control measures contained 
in British Standard 5228:2009 Code of practice for noise and vibration control on 
construction and open sites.

For more information or to make a request to carry out works outside the above 
hours please contact an Environmental Health Officer. 

10. INFORMATIVE NOTE 10:

The Developer is reminded that this permission does not convey approval for 
works affecting third party rights which may exist on the land (site) or any 
adjoining land. The Developer is therefore advised to seek the approval of any 
parties having an interest in any land affected by this permission.  (In this specific 
case, this is liable to include impacts upon shared boundaries and buildings on or 
within close proximity to the boundary of the site).
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